

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Charlottesville Division**

ELIZABETH SINES, SETH WISPELWEY,
MARISSA BLAIR, APRIL MUNIZ,
MARCUS MARTIN, NATALIE ROMERO,
CHELSEA ALVARADO, DEVIN WILLIS,
and THOMAS BAKER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JASON KESSLER, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:17-cv-00072-NKM

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANTS
ANDREW ANGLIN, MOONBASE HOLDINGS, LLC, EAST COAST KNIGHTS OF
THE KKK, FRATERNAL ORDER OF THE ALT-KNIGHTS, AUGUSTUS SOL
INVICTUS, THE LOYAL WHITE KNIGHTS OF THE KKK, AND THE NATIONALIST
FRONT, AND FOR PREJUDGMENT INTEREST**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. Factual Background 3

 A. The Defaulted Defendants Are Neo-Nazis and White Supremacists. 4

 B. The Defaulted Defendants Planned and Participated in UTR. 5

 1. Before UTR..... 5

 2. August 11, 2017 7

 3. August 12, 2017 8

II. Procedural Background..... 10

 A. Plaintiffs Properly Served the Defaulted Defendants. 10

 B. Six Defaulted Defendants Failed to Appear and Defaulted..... 11

 C. Plaintiffs Survived Motions to Dismiss Filed by the Answering Defendants and Defaulted Defendant NF. 11

 D. The NF Abandoned the Case and Defaulted..... 12

 E. Plaintiffs Prevailed Against the Answering Defendants at Trial. 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. This Court Should Enter Default Judgment Against the Defaulted Defendants. 13

 A. Default Judgment on Count III Is Warranted Against the Defaulted Defendants. 14

 B. Default Judgment on Count IV Is Warranted Against Defaulted Defendant Invictus..... 16

II. This Court Should Hold the Defaulted Defendants Liable for Damages. 17

 A. The Defaulted Defendants Are Jointly and Severally Liable with the Answering Defendants for Damages to Plaintiffs. 17

 B. This Court Should Assess Additional Punitive Damages Against the Defaulted Defendants..... 22

III. The Court Should Award Plaintiffs Prejudgment Interest with Respect to Compensatory Damages..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action S.A. v. Marc Rich & Co., Inc.</i> , 951 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Almy v. Grisham</i> , 273 Va. 68 (2007)	14
<i>Anderson v. Found. for Advancement, Educ. & Emp. of Am. Indians</i> , 187 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 1999) (unpublished)	23
<i>Bates Energy Oil & Gas, LLC v. Complete Oil Field Servs., LLC</i> , No. 5:17 Civ. 808, 2020 WL 10502725 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 11, 2020)	16
<i>Brin v. A Home Come True, Inc.</i> , 79 Va. Cir. 33 (2009)	18
<i>CaterCorp, Inc. v. Catering Concepts, Inc.</i> , 246 Va. 22 (1993)	18
<i>Cutaia v. Radius Eng’g Int’l</i> , No. 5:11 Civ. 77, 2014 WL 3359368 (W.D. Va. July 9, 2014).....	19
<i>Cutcliff v. Reuter</i> , 791 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>E. Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Wills</i> , No. 15 Civ. 0313, 2016 WL 1214739 (D. Md. Mar. 23, 2016).....	16
<i>Gelber v. Glock</i> , 293 Va. 497 (2017)	14
<i>Jefferson v. Briner, Inc.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 430 (E.D. Va. 2006)	13
<i>Johnson Health Tech N. Am., Inc. v. Grow Fitness Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 834, 2020 WL 869230 (W.D. Wis. Feb. 21, 2020).....	19
<i>Justus v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 608 (W.D. Va. 2005)	23
<i>La Bella Dona Skin Care, Inc. v. Belle Femme Enters., LLC</i> , 294 Va. 243 (2017)	18
<i>ME2 Productions, Inc. v. Ahmed</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 760 (W.D. Va. 2018)	13, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Montcalm Pub. Corp. v. Ryan</i> , 807 F. Supp. 975 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	23
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Mai</i> , No. 10 Civ. 1853, 2014 WL 12588632 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2014)	18
<i>Pentech Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Old Dominion Saw Works, Inc.</i> , No. 6:09 Civ. 4, 2009 WL 1872535 (W.D. Va. June 30, 2009) (Moon, J.)	13, 23
<i>Philadelphia Indemn. Ins. Co. v. TCM Constr., LLC</i> , No. 6:20 Civ. 46, 2021 WL 4527246 (W.D. Va. Oct. 4, 2021) (Moon, J.).....	13, 15
<i>RBC Bank (USA) v. Epps</i> , No. 4:11 Civ. 124, 2012 WL 3308227 (D.S.C. Aug. 13, 2012).....	22
<i>Ryan v. Homecomings Fin. Network</i> , 253 F.3d 778 (4th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Tire Eng’g & Distribution, LLC v. Shandong Linglong Rubber Co.</i> , 682 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Tweedy v. RCAM Title Loans, LLC</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 603 (W.D. Va. 2009) (Moon, J.)	13
<i>Wordtech Sys., Inc. v. Integrated Network Sols., Corp.</i> , No. 2:04 Civ. 01971, 2009 WL 3246612 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2009)	16
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1961.....	24, 25
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1985(3).....	12
§ 1986.....	12
Va. Code Ann.	
§ 6.2-302	24
§ 8.01-42.1	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
4(e)(1)	10
5(a)(2)	10
12(b)(6)	15
30(b)(6)	12
55(a)	13
55(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
